STATE OF ILLINOIS, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 160 NORTH LA SALLE STREET, SUITE C-1300 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601-3150

IN RE THE MATTER OF:	
MID-AMERICA CARPENTERS REGIONAL COUNSEL) DATE OF NOTICE: September 3, 2024
OBJECTOR(S)) STATE FILE: 2025-H-RP08-2352
V.)
JANE R. FLANAGAN, DIRECTOR of the ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, and THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR)))
RESPONDENTS)
)

ORDER

IDOL File No.: 2025-H-RP08-2352 coming on September 3, 2024, to be heard under the Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/0.01 – 12 ("the Act" or "PWA"), in accordance with Article 10 of the Illinois Administrative Procedure Act, 5 ILCS 100/10-5 – 10-70 and the procedures stated in the Department of Labor's Rules at 56 III Admin Code 120.100, *et seq.*, and Respondent's Motion to Dismiss, due notice having been given, the Court advised on the premises:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. All parties have agreed and consent to email service in lieu of messenger or U.S. mail service.
- 2. Objectors/petitioners shall file a written Response to the Motion to Dismiss by 5:00 p.m. September 6, 2024.
- 3. Respondent/movant shall file a written Reply to the response by 5:00 p.m. September 10, 2024.
- 4. Hearing on said motion and status on all matters set for September 11, 2024 at noon. The undersigned will initiate the phone calls.

DATE: <u>September 3, 2024</u>

<u>|s| John A. O'Meara</u>

John A. O'Meara Administrative law Judge Illinois Department of Labor 160 N. LaSalle St., Ste C-1300 Chicago, I 60601 312 793-1805